
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Direct Dial 01629 81538394 
For further information contact: Juliette 
Normington 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday, 30 September 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm on Monday, 10 October 2022; the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting held on 
25 July 2022. 
  

4.   Public Questions (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
30 minutes maximum in total for this item.  Questions may be 
submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council 
officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that 
is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure below 
for the submission of questions. 
  

5.   Progress Report for Property De-carbonisation (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

6.   Climate Change Risks, Resilience and Adaptation (Pages 19 - 34) 
  

7.   Derbyshire Road Verges Project (Pages 35 - 44) 
  

8.   Climate Change Performance Reporting - 2022-2023 Q1 (Pages 45 - 
76) 
  

9.   Work Programme 2022-23 (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 25 July 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, T Kemp, G Kinsella and 
D Taylor. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor A Hayes. 
 
Officers present: Claire Brailsford (Director - Environment & Transport), Amanda 
Brown (Senior Project Officer), Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer), 
Roz Savage (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer), Jim Seymour (Principal 
Transportation Strategy Manager) and Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager - 
Climate Change). 

  
24/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
25/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 

Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction held on 23 May 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

26/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question from Mary Dwyer on behalf of the Zero Waste group Belper 
 
“We have set up a Zero Waste group in Belper and have used the grant we 
received from DCC to launch this group. We had a successful launch meeting 
and are moving forward from this to hopefully make Belper the most 
sustainable town in Derbyshire. Could one of the councillors from this group 
attend one of our meetings to inform us about the plans DCC has to 
support Derbyshire towns becoming more sustainable thereby reducing the 
factors which are contributing to Climate Change so adversely? Councillor 
Kinsella has already supported us a lot with this initiative so if a different 
councillor could meet us this would be really appreciated.” 
 
Response 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
“As Chair of this Committee, I am pleased to hear that a Zero Waste group has 
been established in Belper and that is has received support from the elected 
member for Duffield and Belper South, and funding from Derbyshire County 
Council.   
 
In response to your enquiry about what schemes and programmes are in place 
to support Derbyshire towns becoming more sustainable, the Council’s Climate 
Change Team would welcome the opportunity to engage with Zero Waste 
Belper and explain relevant initiatives to support the work of the group.  In 
particular, they are in a position to outline proposals for a long-term project 
aimed at decarbonising homes across Derbyshire, which I trust will be of 
interest to you and the group members. 
 
The Council’s Climate Change Team is led by Caroline Toplis.  She can be 
contacted via the following email address caroline.toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk” 
 
Cllr Wayne Major 
  

27/22 VISION DERBYSHIRE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
 

 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
provided with an update on the climate change work being undertaken 
with the district and borough councils through Vision Derbyshire and 
which enabled the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy to be 
delivered.  The report was supported by a presentation. 
 
Four priority areas had been identified and expanded on: Renewable 
and low carbon energy; Planning; Housing retrofit; and Tree planting.  
Governance structures would be built on existing arrangements, the 
development and implementation of the four priority areas, action plan 
and continued joint working were the next steps going forward. 
 
Committee members asked a number of questions following the 
presentation and requested that the Action Plan be brought to a future 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Note the climate change work being undertaken with the district and 
borough councils through Vision Derbyshire; and 
 
2. Request the draft Action Plan be brought to the November 2022 
meeting and that officers provide a briefing paper to committee members 
about decarbonising Derbyshire’s homes and comment on the feasibility 
of setting up a ‘One-Stop Retrofit Shop’ to support residents wishing to 
take steps
[...]
e new local 
transport plan for Derbyshire was presented to the Committee outlining 

Page 3



 

 

policy context and implications for preparation of a new local transport 
plan, availability of resources and issues involved in delivery and an 
update on current sustainable travel opportunities and projects in 
Derbyshire. 
 
Committee members asked a number of questions following the 
presentation covering the provision of charging points, bus services and 
investment in cycling 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Note the content of the report and accompanying presentation; and 

 

2. Advise officers of any further information required. 

  
30/22 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 Roz Savage, Improvement and Scrutiny Officer introduced the report, which 

had been circulated in advance of the meeting, asking Committee to note the 
draft work programme for 2022/23 and propose possible agenda items 
for the remainder of the municipal year.   The programme gave focus for 
the Committee and promoted transparency. 
 
RESOLVED to note the 2022/23 work programme and considers any 
proposed revisions. 
 

The meeting finished at 4.05 pm 
 
 
 

Page 4



Procedure for Public Questions at Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee.  The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total. 
 
Order of Questions 
 
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with the 
Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman may group together 
similar questions. 
 
Notice of Questions 
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by email to the Director of Legal Services no later than 12 noon three wo
[...]
The Chairman may reject a supplementary question on any of the 
grounds detailed in the Scope of Questions section above. 
 
Written Answers 
 
The time allocated for questions by the public at each meeting will be 30 
minutes.  This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman.  Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing.  Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 

BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 
 

MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2022 
 

Report of the Director - Commissioning & Transformation 
 

Progress Report for Property Decarbonisation 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide a report progress on the plans to decarbonise the council’s estate 

and achieve Net Zero by 2032 or sooner.  
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 Global warming is a widely recognised climate phenomenon.  

A global rise in temperature is due to an increasing atmospheric concentration 
of ‘greenhouse gases’ including methane and carbon dioxide. The cause of 
this pollution is primarily the burning of fossil fuels which release carbon 
dioxide back into the atmosphere.  

 
2.2  The UK is committed to reducing greenhouse gas emissions in accordance 

with COP26 commitment and the Climate Change Act 2008.  
 
2.3    The Council is committed to achieving Net Zero for the corporate estate by 

2032 or sooner. In order to achieve Net Zero, the energy use - and 
associated carbon emissions - must be reduced and the residual energy 
requirement must be offset by appropriate measures including   generating 
energy from renewables e.g. solar farms. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2.4  The Corporate Property strategic approach includes: 

• Asset Managem
[...]
n strategies for Corporate Property. 

 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 The above programme of recommendations and proposals has been 

reviewed with stakeholders and endorsed by the Climate Change and 
Environment Board.  

 
3.2  Capital bids for 2023 are currently submitted for the proposed £6m Carbon 

Reduction capital programme, and for the development of the proposed 
solar farm at Williamthorpe subject to the normal process of review and 
project approval.  

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Do nothing: this is not an option if the council’s objective of achieving Net Zero 

within the proposed timescales are to be realised. 
  
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation of 

the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 none 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee: 
a) endorses the above proposals   
b) supports the proposed development of a solar farm to offset residual 
energy use, subject to approval of the proposed business case 
c) supports the proposal to develop a system for active energy management 

Page 14



  
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

9.1 To support the proposed capital programme. 
  

Report 
Author: 

David Beard Contact 
details: 

david.beard@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 15



 
Appendix 1 

Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 There are no direct financial implications in relation to this report, 
however, funding will be required for those schemes which come forward for 
progression. Individual schemes will be financially assessed for affordability, 
costs and benefits as part of Business Cases which will be completed for 
projects after initial feasibility works have been carried out     
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services will provide advice as 
necessary on a project specific basis. 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 HR will provide input regarding any proposed building closures and any 
impact on human resources. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1     no issues 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 no issues  
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The corporate policy is to achieve Net Zero for the corporate buildings 
by 2032 or sooner, and to achieve Net Zero for the whole of Derbyshire by 
2050. 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental, Sustainability,  
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 The Climate Change and Environment Board has reviewed and endorsed 
the proposals.  
  

Page 16



 
8 Power-point presentation as attached  
 

CONTROLLED

Investing in a 
Sustainable Future for our Corporate 

Estate
Progress Update – Sept 2022 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Climate Change Risks, Resilience and Adaptation 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for 

Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction on the work being 
undertaken by the Council to understand the climate change risks 
facing the Council and the services it provides, as well as to understand 
how the Council needs to adapt and build resilience to these risks.   

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 

Background 
 
2.1 Recent reports from the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 

(IPCC) and World Meteorological Organisation (WMO) are 
unambiguous that the frequency and severity of extreme weather 
events have increased as a direct consequence of human-induced 
climate change. Climate change is both a driver of and interconnected 
with other risks, including socio-economic, health, and broader 
environmental concerns. 

 
2.2 It is imperative that the Council understands risks to its services from 

the current 
[...]
tions. There is, 

however, a need for a better understanding of wider County and 
regional risks, opportunities and priority areas of action to be 
established, particularly around impacts on communities, businesses 
and the natural environment. Opportunities for a collaborative county-
wide or regional study are being explored through the Vision Derbyshire 
‘Living and Working Sustainably’ workstream and through the East 
Midlands Local Authority Climate Network. This collaborative approach 
will accelerate action in areas where cross border working is needed to 
build county-wide and regional resilience, whilst allowing individual 
authorities to still hold and manage their own Council and service-level 
risk assessments and action plans.       

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 The proposal for this project was presented to the Corporate 

Management Team (CMT), Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG) and Governance Group between January and April 2022, 
where it received endorsement and confirmed that a departmental 
approach to delivery would be appropriate.  

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 No Action: Under the Climate Change Act 2008, central Government 

has the authority to require councils and other public organisations to 
report with assessments of the impacts of climate change risks in 
relation to their functions and proposals and policies for adapting to climate 
change including timescales for their introduction. Furthermore, as risks 
accelerate and the consequences become more severe, it will become 
increasingly necessary to understand and evaluate the risks to services 
within the Council and ensure any necessary measures to adapt to the 
risks posed are implemented and managed appropriately. It would be 
more difficult for the Council to handle such emerging future 
requirements effectively if it did not take action now to understand and 
respond to the risks.      

Page 22



5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a)  Notes the work being undertaken by the Council to understand the 
climate change risks facing the Council and the services it provides, 
as well as to understand how the Council needs to adapt and build 
resilience to these risks.    

 
9. Reason for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure the Committee understands and supports the work being 

undertaken on climate change risks, resilience and adaptation 
 
 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Caroline Toplis Contact 
details: 

Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 23



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The delivery of some of the adaptation measures that may be 

recommended as a result of the project may have financial implications 
for the Council. These will be considered on a case-by-case basis 
through submission of a funding bid request via the Finance Senior 
Business Partner (Place) to the Climate Change and Environment 
Programme Board.  

 
Legal 
 
2.1 Although there is no current legal requirement for councils to undertake 

work on climate change risks to their service provision or put in place 
measures to respond to them, these activities are within their incidental 
powers relating to their functions. Because this project is concerned 
with identifying climate change adaptation measures to enhance 
resilient service delivery, it may also help to avoid any circumstances 
arising that could provoke future legal claims against the Council. Under 
the Climate Change Act 2008, central Government has the power to:  

 
• issue guidance to all persons or bodies with functions of a public 

nature and statutory undertakers (‘reporting authorities’) about (a) 
assessing the current and predicted impact of climate change in 
relation to the authorities' functions, (b) preparing proposals and 
policies 
[...]
 
incorporated into plans and registers (January – February 
2023).   

5. Implementation, monitoring and evaluation plans 
established (January – February 2023). 

P
age 33



CONTROLLED

Further plans 

• County-wide or regional project and collaboration 

• Implement relevant findings and 
recommendations from the Natural Capital 
Strategy

• Links to wider plans and policies 

• Embedded within Council decision-making  

P
age 34



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Derbyshire Road Verges Project – Feedback from Improvement and 

Scrutiny Committee Working Group meeting 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, 

Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction’s Working Group met on 30 August 
2022 to consider the draft delivery plans for the Council’s Road Verges 
Biodiversity Project (the ‘Project’).   

 
1.2 This report provides feedback to the Committee on the Working Group’s 

discussions which will be used to finalise the draft Project Information 
Document and a draft Project Delivery Plan in advance of these being 
considered for approval by relevant Cabinet Members. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 In December 2021, the County Council hosted a Derbyshire Road 

Verges Conference at which representatives from the Council, 
Derbyshire’s district and borough councils, and other stakeholders 
including environmental Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) 
gathered to discuss how biodiversity on roadside verges could be 
protected and enhanced.  The Conference concluded with an 
agreement that the Council would initiate and lead a project to respond 
to these requirements.  

 
2.2 On 23 May 2022 the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate 

Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction were briefed on the Project 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



by the Council’s Ecologist. Whilst the Scrutiny members offered 
comments, observations and questions, which were duly noted or 
answered by the Ecologist, the Committee agreed that it would form a 
Working Group to consider the Project in more detail in advance of its 
scope and timetable being formally approved by the Cabinet Members.  
The Chairman also requested that the new Road Verges Officer 
(appointed in July 2022) should attend a future meeting of the 
committee and present the work programme / alternative options and a 
timeline for implementation. 

 
2.3 A draft Project Information Document and a draft Project Delivery Plan 

have been prepared (see Appendices 2 and 3).  These were presented 
to the Scrutiny Committee’s Working Group on 30 August 2022 by the 
Ecologist and Road Verges Officer.  The Working Group debated the 
detail contained within these documents.  

 
2.4 The Working Group were supportive of the project scope and approach.   

Key items discussed and noted were as follows: 
 

• The practical, logistical, and financial implications of changing local 
authority grass verge maintenance schedules. 

• Considering how good practice techniques used elsewhere in the 
country could be applied in Derbyshire.  

• The need to ensure an appropriate geographical spread of pilot 
project locations with a clear methodology that explains how they 
have been selected.   

• Ensuring the maximum participation of Derbyshire’s district and 
borough councils in such pilots. 

• Enabling local communities to lead and develop verges for amenity 
and biodiversity purposes, especially where cultivation licences are 
in place and community groups are active in this regard. 

• The need for effective communications of the Project’s intent and 
outcomes to stakeholders, including members of the public and 
Derbyshire’s parish and town councils.  
 

2.5 The Working Group’s helpful feedback is being used to inform the 
Project Information Document and a draft Project Delivery Plan for the 
consideration and approval of the Cabinet Members. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 This report includes consideration of consultation with the Climate 

Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee.  No further formal consultation is required at this time. 

 

Page 36



3.2 The Project will involve liaison with stakeholders such as local 
authorities and the Derbyshire Wildlife Trust.  Formal consultation may 
also be required during later stages of the Project, particularly once the 
pilot-stage conclusions are known and recommendations have been 
developed.  

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 No action. To continue amenity cutting of grass verges.  This was not 

considered appropriate as there is a strong appetite for change and the 
Strengthened Biodiversity Duty requires the County Council to give due 
consideration to biodiversity in management and procurement 
decisions.  The Project also strongly accords with the Council’s Nature 
Recovery Motion. 

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 - Implications 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 - The Derbyshire Road Verges Project Information 

Document (Draft) 
 
7.3  Appendix 3 - The Derbyshire Road Verges Project Delivery Plan (Draft) 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Acknowledges the feedback from the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
Working Group meeting held on the 30 August 2022.  

b) Endorses that the working group feedback is used to inform the 
Project Information Document and a Project Delivery Plan in advance 
of these being considered for approval by Cabinet Members.  

 
 

Page 37



9. Reasons for Recommendations 
  
9.1 To formally note and accept the Working Group’s feedback. 
 
9.2 To endorse that the Working Grou
[...]
te urban verge survey and monitoring methodology R
Review other schemes, lessons learned R
Develop Comms strategy
Signage plan
Review agency agreements R
Identify mapping requirements
Review intergration with other DCC policies
Review cyclic maintenenace schedule R
Review Cultivation Licences R
Review available equipment, suitability and costs R
Identify issues and barriers to County roll out R
Summer surveying underway - for baseline data
Site monitoring programme underway - of RVRs & pilots
Pilot verges management underway
End of pilot season report - lesson learned R
Submit equipment proposal D
Policy & specification for new verges creation (development) D
Use of glyphosate policy R
Additional benefits report, other policies R
Equipment procurement plan R
Verge management specification - urban network R
Verge management specification - rural network R
Verge management specification - RVRs R
Staff and resource requirements 3 to 5 years R
County Road Verge Strategy  - adoption of policies D D
Steering Group Meeting
Member briefing/Scrutiny Committee update
End of project Report with recommendations D

Page 44



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Climate Change Performance Reporting - 2022-2023 Q1 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Climate Change Programme 

Dashboard for Quarter 1 2022-2023. The Dashboard has been 
developed to provide details on performance against delivery of the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) 
(the ‘Strategy’).  

 
1.2 The report has been developed to provide assurance to the 

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity 
and Carbon Reduction on the role of the Climate Change and 
Environment Programme Board (CCEPB) in monitoring performance, 
and to assist the Committee in fulfilling its role of providing oversight 
and undertaking scrutiny of the climate change programme’s 
governance procedures and processes. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Council’s approach to monitoring and reporting on performance 

against the delivery of the Strategy and overarching carbon reduction 
targets was presented at a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction held 
on 7 February 2022. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



2.2 As set out in the report presented on 7 February 2022, a core 
mechanism for monitoring and reporting on performance is regular 
performance reporting to the CCEPB. On a quarterly basis, a Climate 
Change Programme Dashboard is presented to the CCEPB providing 
details on performance against delivery of actions within the Strategy. 

 
2.3 The Dashboard is designed in the same format and structure as the 

Council’s Strategic Dashboard, which is used to report on performance 
against delivery of the Council Plan.  

 
2.4 The Dashboard includes:  

• A narrative on which actions are not on track, why, the potential impact, 
and the mitigations being carried out to get the actions back on track.  

• A narrative on overall performance of the Long List actions by 2025 that 
are likely to have the biggest positive impact on emissions reduction, 
and those which require the most immediate action and implementation. 
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Details of the mechanisms for monitoring and reporting on performance 

against delivery of the Strategy was presented to the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction on 7 February 2022.   

 
3.2 The Performance Dashboard was presented to the CCEPB on 15 

September 2022.     
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 N/A. 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 10 October 2022 at County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Bull, J Dixon, M Ford, A Hayes, T Kemp and G Kinsella. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, 
A Clarke and D Taylor. 
 
Officers present: David Beard (Head of Projects), Rupert Casey (Assistant Director - 
Climate Change and Environment), Tom French (Ecologist - Place), Juliette 
Normington (Democratic Services Officer), Janet Scholes (Assistant Director - Asset 
Management), Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager - Climate Change) and Susan 
White (Project Officer - Place). 

  
31/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
32/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 

Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction held on 25 July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

33/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

34/22 PROGRESS REPORT FOR PROPERTY DE-CARBONISATION 
 

 David Beard, Head of Projects introduced the report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, and presented progress on the 
plans to decarbonise the Council’s waste and achieve Net Zero by 2032 
or sooner.  The report was accompanied by a presentation which 
detailed the strategic approach around corporate property and 
investment in a sustainable future. 
  
Particular emphasis was given on how associated carbon emissions 



 

 

needed to be reduced and residual energy be offset by appropriate 
measures, including generating energy from renewables.  An example of 
this was solar farms and a feasibility review of 15 sites for potential 
development as solar farms had been undertaken.  A site at 
Williamthorpe  offered the first potential development opportunity and a 
bid for £3.75m of capital funding had been submitted.  A report would be 
submitted for Council consideration and potential approval. 
  
A number of questions were asked by Committee members around 
asset disposal, efficiency and timescales, with a particular request to see 
more ambition in the targets for the reduction of emissions. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Endorse the proposals outlined in the report; 

  
2.    Support the proposed development of a solar farm to offset residual 

energy use, subject to approval of the proposed business case;  
  

3.    Support the proposal to develop a system for active energy 
management; and 
  

4.    To show more ambitious targets for carbon emissions in future 
progress reports. 

  
35/22 CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS, RESILIENCE AND ADAPTATION 

 
 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
provided an update on the work being undertaken by the Council to 
understand the climate change risks facing the Council and the services 
it provided, as well as to understand how the Council needed to adapt 
and build resilience to these risks.  The report was accompanied by a 
presentation. 
  
The Derbyshire Climate Change Adaptation Plan developed in 2013 
outlined the Council’s strategy to adapt to future climate change and 
build resilience within its service delivery.  There was a need to assess 
the impacts of climate change at both a local and global level which 
would intensify over the coming decades.  A collaborative approach 
would accelerate action in areas where cross-border working was 
needed to build county-wide and regional resilience, whilst allowing 
individual authorities to still hold and manage their own Council and 
service-level risk assessments and action plans.  
  
RESOLVED to note the work being undertaken by the Council to 



 

 

understand the climate change risks facing the Council and the services 
it provided, as well as to understand how the Council needed to adapt 
and build resilience to these risks. 
  

36/22 DERBYSHIRE ROAD VERGES PROJECT 
 

 Susan White, Project Officer introduced the report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting and provided feedback on the 
Committee’s working group meeting held on 30 August 2022 to consider 
the draft delivery plans for the Council’s Road Verges Biodiversity 
Project (the Project), the draft Project Information Document and a draft 
Project Delivery Plan in advance of these being considered for approval 
by relevant Cabinet Members. 
  
At an earlier meeting, the Committee agreed to form a working group to 
consider the Project in more detail, together with a draft Project 
Information Document and a draft Project Delivery Plan.  The Working 
Group was supportive of the Project’s scope and approach and gave 
useful feedback.   
  
Committee members asked a number of questions.  There was also 
discussion around the benefits of verges, standardisation around the 
county and consultation needs.  It was agreed that further information 
would be brought to a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Acknowledge the feedback from the Improvement and Scrutiny 

Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
Working Group that met on the 30 August 2022; and 

  
2.    Endorse the working group feedback be used to inform the Project 

Information Document and a Project Delivery Plan in advance of 
their  approval by Cabinet Members. 

  
37/22 CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE REPORTING - 2022-2023 Q1 

 
 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
presented the Climate Change Programme Dashboard for Quarter 1 
2022-2023.  It provided details on performance against delivery of the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) 
(the ‘Strategy’).  The report also provided assurance to the Committee 
on the role of the Climate Change and Environment Programme Board 
(CCEPB) in monitoring performance, and to assist the Committee in 
fulfilling its role of providing oversight and undertaking scrutiny of the 



 

 

climate change programme’s governance procedures and processes.  
The report was supported by a presentation. 
  
A number of questions were asked by committee members and the 
Chairman recognised that small incremental progress was being made. 
  
RESOLVED to note the content of the Climate Change Programme 
Dashboard. 
  

38/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 

 Councillor Wayne Major, Chairman of the Committee introduced the report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, asking Committee to 
note the draft work programme for 2022/23 and propose possible agenda 
items for the remainder of the municipal year. The programme gave 
focus for the Committee and promoted transparency.  
  
An updated Programme was circulated to committee members outlining 
necessary amendments. 
  
RESOLVED to note the 2022/23 work programme and accept the 
required amendments. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 


